RESOLUTION NO. 2015 - ____

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE CITY OF BRIDGETON REGARDING A CHANGE IN SCOPE IN THE FY 2014 EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG).

WHEREAS, each year, Vineland as the "lead agency" secures an Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) through the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs (OJP); and

WHEREAS, the participating agencies are the City of Vineland, City of Bridgeton, City of Millville and County of Cumberland; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bridgeton determined that its funding request for its FY 2014 JAG grant requires a change in scope to provide for the purchase of riot gear, new striping for vehicles and upgrades to the evidence room; and

WHEREAS, the OJP requires a Memorandum of Understanding to be signed between the lead agency and the City of Bridgeton in order to approve the change in scope request for the FY 2014 JAG.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Vineland that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute the attached Memorandum of Understanding with the City of Bridgeton, and thereafter be submitted to OJP.

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING is made on

by and between the CITY OF VINELAND and the CITY OF BRIDGETON, governmental corporations of the State of New Jersey.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, funding has been made available through the FY 2014 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) to the County of Cumberland, City of Vineland, City of Millville, and City of Bridgeton, for which a joint application was submitted by said governmental entities and approved by the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs (OJP); and

WHEREAS, in creating the joint application, each governmental entity determined its public safety needs within the JAG application guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bridgeton has since determined that it is in the best interest of the Bridgeton Police Department to change the scope of its original request to allow the City to purchase riot gear, new striping for vehicles and upgrades to the evidence room instead of the goods and services originally listed in the FY 2014 JAG application; and

WHEREAS, the OJP requires a Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Vineland as lead agency and the City of Bridgeton showing support for the change in scope to the FY 2014 JAG;

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland supports the change in scope that the City of Bridgeton is requesting.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties to this Memorandum of Understanding agree that:

- 1. The City of Bridgeton and the City of Vineland as lead agency will apply for a change in scope of their originally requested goods and services in their FY 2014 JAG application.
- 2. The distribution of the City of Bridgeton's allocation in the amount of \$30,939 shall go to the purchase of riot gear, new striping for vehicles and upgrades to the evidence room as attached to this Memorandum of Understanding.
- 3. The City of Bridgeton shall utilize its portion of the funding for eligible purposes under the JAG Program within the time frame specified in the grant.
- 4. The parties shall be subject to the regulations and guidelines of the OJP in their request for the change in scope.

CITY OF VINELAND

CITY OF BRIDGETON

By: _____

By:_____

City of Bridgeton

Budget Category

- A.
- Personnel Not Applicable Fringe Benefits Not Applicable Travel Not Applicable В.
- C.
- D. **Equipment:**

Item Costs	Cost Per Unit	# Requested	Total Line Item
PACA 36" Straight Batons	\$47.00	20	\$940.00
PACA TacElite Riot Duty Helmet	\$219.00	20	\$4,380.00
PACA Peacekeeper Riot Shield	\$168.00	20	\$3,360.00
MK-3 Sabre Red 10% OC Spray	\$9.38	50	\$469.00
MK-9 Sabre Red 10% OC Spray	\$45.00	30	\$1,350.00
Point Blank 6" FaceShield Polycar	\$101.00	40	\$4,040.00
Exoshield Eyewear Goggles Hi-impa	act \$44.00	14	\$616.00
BEAST Work station license	1,900.00	1	<u>\$1,900.00</u>
Total Equipment:			\$17,055.00
E. Supplies:			
Item Costs	Cost Per Unit	# Requested	Total Line Item
Reflective striping for patrol vehicles	s \$366.66	15	\$5,500.00
Upgraded Police Identification Cards		100	\$1,500.00
Supplies to organize the storage room for evidence (i.,e. security barriers, shelving, alarr	\$6,884	1	<u>\$6,884.00</u>
Total Supplies:			\$13,884.00
F. Construction - Not Applicable G. Consultants/Contracts - Not Applicable H. Other - Not Applicable			
Total Direct Costs:			<u>\$30,939.00</u>
Indirect Costs:			\$0.00
Total Project Costs:			<u>\$30,939.00</u>



181 East Commerce Street, Bridgeton, NJ 08302

Denise O'Donnell, Director Bureau of Justice Assistance Office of Justice Programs U.S. Department of Justice 810 Seventh Street, NW Washington, DC 20531

June 18, 2015

RE: Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Controlled Expenditures Justification

Dear Ms. O'Donnell

The City of Bridgeton requests to amend the FY14 subject grant to purchase riot equipment for the City of Bridgeton Police Department. The riot equipment would be purchased under the controlled expenditures section of the grant. The City is very supportive of this amendment to purchase riot equipment and your approval would be greatly appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Dale E. Goodreau Business Administrator

C: Mary Jane Lake, Chief Financial Officer Michael Gaimari, Chief of Police